Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Trans54
ADVANCE LAND ACQUISITION LOAN PROGRAM FOR AIRPORTS
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Trans 54.04  Loan initiation. Trans 54.08 Recovery of loan balance, interest and administrative costs.
Trans 54.01 Purpose and scope. (1) The purposef (2) Designatehe secretary abe sponsos agent and execute

this chapter is testablish administrative policies and proceduresn agency agreement.
necessaryo implement the advandand acquisition loan fund for  (3) Executea contract of responsibility and performance with
airportsas established in $14.37 Stats. the secretary as part of the loan agreement.
(2) Thescope of this chapter shaikclude all provisions of s.  (4) Petitionfor the relocation order to acquire land under s.

114.37 Stats., and applicable provisions contained in$4.13 114.33 Stats., if condemnation is required.
and114.33 Stats. History: Cr. Register May, 1982, No. 317ef. 6-1-82.

History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1982, No. 317eff. 6-1-82.

Trans 54.06 Allocation. (1) In making loans fronthe

Trans 54.02 Definitions. Along with words an_d phr_a_ses fund, the secretary shall consider:

asdefined in ss114.001and114.002 Stats., the followinglefini- (a) The statewide priority of the proposed land acquisition.

tionsshall apply in the interpretation of this chapter: (b) The adverse fct that failure to acquire theroperty
ert)(/lgy“gsésgz;ranrfr?]%fn\{allﬁr’;cTu%aenss %G’ggﬁiﬁgg’?g tt%tehglf’rroﬂlvould have on air trdic safety and future airport development.

: : ’ X (2) Thedepartment may make a loan for up to 80% oegte
chaseprice, awards of damages, and awardvaines set by tedland acquisition costs, including the costs of any necessary

courts,regulatory bodies, or arbitration, plus such other costs . . .
may be incurred in the purchase, including the coditigation, gaJectplans and environmental studies so long as that amount

0,
relocation relocation assistance, land surveys, appraisals, neg esnot exceed 80% of the departmeratssessment of tialue

h ; : g the property as defined inEans 54.02
ation, legal services, necessary project plans, environmental stuq,; story: Cr. RegisterMay, 1982, No. 317ef, 6-1-82.
ies,and other costs incidental to the acquisition.

(2) “Bureau” means department of transportation, bureau of Trans 54.07 Ownership and property management.

aeronautics. (1) Title to the land or any property interest acquired through this
(3) “Fund” means the advance land acquisition loan fungsogramshall be held by the sponsdiut the department may
referredto in s.114.37 (3) Stats. retaina security interest in the land until the loan is repaid.

(4) “Sponsor” means the owneor prospective owner of a  (2) Landor improvements, acquired as uneconomic remnants
public-use airport in theWisconsin state airport system planor to minimize severance damage, may be dispo$day the
including a city, county town, village or owneof a public-use sponsor.
airport and any 2 or more such governmental units having joint(3) Building sites or other improvements on the land may be

ownership. clearedby the sponsor before development or prior to the disposi
History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1982, No. 317eff. 6-1-82; am. (4)RegisterApril,  tion of unneeded segments.

1993,No. 44§ eff. 5-1-93. History: Cr. Registey May, 1982, No. 317eff. 6-1-82.

Trans 54.03 Eligibility. Land to be purchased under the
advancdand acquisition program shafleet all of the following  gministrative costs. As part of the loan agreement, the secre
requirements: _ ~tary shall provide for the recoveryf loan funds, interest, and
(1) Theland to be acquired must be part of a planned airpei@ministrativecosts. The agreement shall require:
improvement project or a land acquisition project. (1) That the primary source of repayment shall be:

~(2) Thesiteor airport shall be included in theis¥onsin state (a) Any federal, state, or spon&eshare of funds received for
airportsystem plan. _ _ _ theland acquisition.

(3) Theland to be acquired shall be included idepartment (1) Net income derived from the sale of surplus land and
approvedairport layout plan. o improvementsacquired with loan funds. Such income shall be

(4) Theland to be acquired shall be capatideing utilized returnedimmediately upon receipt by the sponsor
and developed in substantial compliance with state and federal(2y |f funds available under sufd) are insuficient, then the
environmentaprotection laws. remainingloan balance, interest, and administrative costs shall be

History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1982, No. 317eff. 6-1-82. repaidfrom:

(a) Any net income derived froteasing the land or improve

mentson the land acquireloly the sponsor under the advance land

Trans 54.08 Recovery of loan balance, interest and

Trans 54.04 Loan initiation. The sponsor shall subnaib
applicationfor an advance land acquisition loan in the form of chuisitionloan program
resolution satisfactory to the secretary ’ .

Note: Application and grant contract forms aeailable from the department of (b) Any other sources of revenue available to the sponsor

tran_sportationburea}u of aeronautics @ Box 7914, Madison, WI 53707. (3) Theperiod for repayment of the loan balance, interest, and
History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1982, No. 317eff. 6-1-82. administrativecosts shall not exceed 5 budget years. The repay
) ) ment schedule shall be a matter of negotiation between the state
Trans 54.05 Sponsor action required. The sponsor andthe sponsor
shall,by contract, agree to: o (4) Interestshall be chayed at the rate of 4% per year on the
(1) Pay the cost of any lodnitiation plans or investigations unpaid principal balance.
necessaryor the department to justify making the loan. History: Cr. Register May, 1982, No. 317ef.. 6-1-82.
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